
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

PORTHMADOG HARBOUR CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
5.30 pm, WEDNESDAY, 7TH MARCH, 2018 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Y Ganolfan, Porthmadog, Gwynedd, LL49 9LU 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Bethan Adams 

01286 679020 

BethanAdams@gwynedd.llyw.cymru  

(DISTRIBUTED 27/02/18) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/
mailto:BethanAdams@gwynedd.llyw.cymru


 

MEMBERSHIP: 
 
 
Gwynedd Council: 

 
Councillor E. Selwyn Griffiths Local Member 
Councillor Alwyn Gruffydd Local Member 
Councillor Nia Wyn Jeffreys Local Member 

 
 

Co-Opted Members: 
 

Councillor Jason Humphreys Representing Porthmadog Town Council 
David Mclean Representing Landowners' Interests 
David Eastwood Representing Harbour Interests 
Dr John Jones-Morris Representing Leisure Interests 
Ian Roberts Representing Industrial Interests 
Robert Owen Representing Commercial Interests 
Peter Lunt Williams Representing Criccieth Lifeboat Insitution 

 
 

Observers: 
 
Councillor Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
David Williams Aberdyfi Harbour Consultative Committee 
Councillor Rob Triggs Barmouth Harbour Consultative Committee 
Councillor Peter Read Pwllheli Harbour Consultative Committee 

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To consider any items which are urgent matters in the opinion of the 
Chairman. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

  4 - 7 

 The Chairman will propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee, held on 11 October 2017, be signed as a true record. 

 

 

5.   UPDATE ON HARBOUR MANAGEMENT MATTERS 
 

 8 - 23 

 To submit a report by the Maritime and Country Parks Officer. 

 
 

6.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 To note that the next meeting of the Porthmadog Harbour Consultative 
Committee will be held on 10 October 2018. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



PORTHMADOG HARBOUR CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 11/10/17 

 

PORTHMADOG HARBOUR CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 11/10/17 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

                             Councillor Alwyn Gruffydd (Chair) 
     Councillor Nia Jeffreys (Vice-chair) 

 

David Eastwood (Harbour Interests Representative), Dr John Jones-Morris (Leisure Interests 
Representative) and Robert Owen (Commercial Interests Representative). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Barry Davies (Maritime and Country Parks Officer), Malcolm 
Humphreys (Porthmadog Harbour Master), Arthur Francis Jones (Senior Harbours Officer), Llŷr B 
Jones (Senior Manager Economy and Community Department) and Bethan Adams (Member 
Support Officer). 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Selwyn Griffiths (Gwynedd Council), Jason Humphreys (Porthmadog 
Town Council Representative) and Peter L. Williams (RNLI Representative). 
 
1. CHAIR 
 

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Alwyn Gruffydd as Chair of this Committee for 
2017/18. 

 
2. VICE-CHAIR 
 

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Nia Jeffreys as Vice-chair of this Committee for 
2017/18. 

 
3. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 

4. MINUTES 
 

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee, held on 8 March 
2017, as a true record. 

 
5. UPDATE ON HARBOUR MANAGEMENT MATTERS 
 

The Maritime and Country Parks Officer guided the members through the report, drawing 
attention to the following main points:  

 That the Consultative Committee was statutory and that the membership was in 
accordance with Section 6(2) (a-j) of the Porthmadog Harbour Revision Order. A 
request had been received by Porthmadog Rowing Club to have representation on 
the Consultative Committee. It was noted that it had been explained to them that Dr 
John Jones-Morris represented leisure interests on the Consultative Committee and 
matters could be referred to him to be considered.  

 There were 135 boats on annual moorings in Porthmadog Harbour in 2017 
compared with 129 in 2016. It was encouraging to see a small increase in the 
numbers this year. 

 That the Government's Department for Transport had published modifications to the 
Ports' Safety Code in November 2016. Copies of the new code had been circulated 
to all Members of the Consultative Committee and copies could also be obtained on 
the Maritime and Coastguard Agency’s website.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



PORTHMADOG HARBOUR CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 11/10/17 

 Between 19 and 21 September 2017, a thorough inspection was carried out by the 
Coastguard Agency's auditors on the current safety arrangements and systems of 
Gwynedd municipal harbours in order to ensure compliance with the Ports' Safety 
Code. The initial opinion of the auditors was that the Council complied with the 
requirements in general but that some aspects relating to recording duties and 
noting the Duty Holder needed to be amended. The auditors visited the harbours of 
Aberdyfi, Porthmadog and Pwllheli during the audit. In regards to Porthmadog 
Harbour, the observations received were excellent and no problems had become 
apparent. The Harbour Master and the Senior Harbours Officer were thanked for 
their work in ensuring that the appropriate documentation was in place. 

 A written report had been received by the auditors on the day of the meeting 
outlining matters requiring attention from the Council. It was explained that the 
Council had a specific period to revise its arrangements and the Coastguard Agency 
would revisit the service within 12 months of submitting the report when 
recommendations submitted in the report would be expected to be actioned. It was 
noted that copies of the report would be circulated to members.  

 Following a discussion with the auditors, it was agreed in principle that it would be 
beneficial for the date of the second visit to coincide with the date of the Harbour 
Consultative Committee. It was suggested to the auditors that it could be beneficial 
for the auditors to attend a meeting of the Porthmadog Harbour Consultative 
Committee and invite representatives from the Consultative Committees of Aberdyfi, 
Barmouth and Pwllheli to the meeting in October 2018. 

 No observations had been received relating to the Marine Safety Code since the 
previous meeting.  

 A detailed inspection was conducted by Trinity House Lighthouse Authority 
inspectors on 2 August 2017. Compared with previous reports, the 2017 report 
confirmed a further improvement in the condition and locations of Porthmadog 
Harbour's Navigation Aids. A chart displaying the current locations of the navigation 
aids was shared in the meeting. 

 One Mariners’ Notice (Rh-15/2017) was in operation in Porthmadog Harbour. The 
notice had been released as buoy number 8 was not in its correct station. It was 
explained that the buoy had moved to the direction of Buoy number 6 and it would 
be re-located at the first available opportunity. 

 Buoys number 1, number 3 and number 11 had been terminated. If needed, these 
buoys would be relocated in the appropriate locations. It was noted that the service 
had informed Trinity House. 

 The employment period of the Porthmadog Harbour Assistant (seasonal) had been 
extended to the end of December 2017 in addition to the Harbour Assistants of 
Aberdyfi and Barmouth. Extending the employment period would ensure support 
and continuation of the service across the County over the winter months. 

 Thanks was given to the Harbour staff for the quality of their work and their 
dedication to the service which was praiseworthy.  

 The users of small boat moorings in the area of Borth y Gest would be charged a 
nominal fee from April 2018 onwards. 

 In order to meet with the budget challenge and the service's income target, it was 
suggested to increase Porthmadog harbour fees by 2% on average for the 2018/19 
financial year. It was emphasised that only a draft had been submitted in the 
agenda, and that the fees were subject to receiving confirmation from the Cabinet 
Member - Economic Development, and they would be confirmed in the next 
meeting. 

 That there was now a provision in the Harbour to pay with a card, which was a 
significant improvement that facilitates payment arrangements for customers. 

 

The Harbour Master provided details on the maintenance work programme and members 
were asked to inform the service of any other work that should be considered. The Leisure 
Interests Representative noted that the area of Pencei looked tidier and he shared his 

Page 5



PORTHMADOG HARBOUR CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 11/10/17 

appreciation that the Harbour Master had cut the grass. The Maritime and Country Parks 
Officer noted that the Service was eager to assist Y Ganolfan to maintain their green area. 
 

The Leisure Interests Representative gave an update on the Madog Sailing Club’s intention 
to submit an application to increase the number of pontoons in the Harbour. It was noted 
that two estimates had recently been received to realise the plan. It would be necessary to 
assess the need for the provision in addition to how the plan would be funded. He 
confirmed that he would contact the Maritime Service to confirm the situation. 
 

In response to a question by a member in regards to the sea stairs, the Maritime and 
Country Parks Officer noted that the stairs were made of slate and that a handrail had been 
installed as many people had slipped on the stairs. He added that they had been out of use 
since the installation of the pontoons and that the public could gain access via the 
pontoons. He noted that there was no lock on the gate, therefore there was no restriction to 
the public's use. 
 

The Maritime and Country Parks Officer reported that the service had undertaken a risk 
assessment in order to identify and reduce any 
[...]
ion who worked efficiently within the scarce 
resources. The 2017-18 financial situation up to the end of September 2017 was referred 
to, and it was noted that the investment of a new boat for the Harbour had been necessary 
in order to carry out the work and due to this, an overspend was predicted for the financial 
year. It was noted that it would be sought to fund the expenditure from funds and as a result 
the financial situation would be better than the previous year. 
 

In response to an enquiry from a member in regards to the Black Rock Sands Beach 
budget, the Maritime and Country Parks Officer noted that the beaches' budget was not 
within the remit of the Consultative Committee. He noted that he would send the beaches' 
budgetary information to the members. 

Page 6



PORTHMADOG HARBOUR CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 11/10/17 

 
The Maritime and Country Parks Officer referred to the events held at Porthmadog Harbour 
during 2017, which included a Celtic Longboats Race from Pwllheli to Porthmadog and an 
RNLI activity day.  
 
The Commercial Interests Representative noted that a Personal Watercraft event had also 
been held which raised £4,237 for the Wales Air Ambulance charity. He added that it was 
anticipated to hold the event again next year. 
 
A member noted that the Caru Port group had received funding from TESCO to hold an 
event such as Fun at the Harbour as there was a local desire to increase community use of 
the Harbour area. The Maritime and Country Parks Officer noted that he welcomed 
discussions with the group.  
 
The Senior Manager – Economy and Community Department highlighted that Visit Wales 
were to conduct a year of the sea campaign in 2018, and most activities would be held in 
Cardiff Bay but consideration was being given to holding some community events and 
Porthmadog should be kept in mind.  
 
RESOLVED to note and accept the report. 

 
6. ELECTION OF OBSERVERS 
 

It was reported that observer(s) needed to be elected to serve on the Aberdyfi, Barmouth 
and Porthmadog Harbour Consultative Committees.       

 
RESOLVED to elect Dr John Jones-Morris to serve as an observer on the Aberdyfi, 
Barmouth and Pwllheli Harbour Consultative Committees. 

 
7.  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on 7 March, 2018. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30pm and concluded at 6.40pm. 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 7



MEETING Porthmadog Harbour Consultative Committee 

DATE 07 March 2018 

TITLE Update on Harbour Management Matters 

AUTHOR Maritime and Country Parks Officer 

 

1. Port Marine Safety Code 
 

1.1 The Safety Code is a 'live document' and is regularly reviewed by Service harbour staff.  It is 

necessary for the Service to receive the comments and views of Consultative Committee 

Members on the suitability of the Marine Safety Code and to regularly receive observations 

on its contents, in order that it may be reviewed as relevant to the harbour activities, 

navigational aids, suitability of the by-laws, safety matters, and general day-to-day work at 

Porthmadog Harbour.  

 

1.2 Between the 19 and 21 September 2017, a thorough inspection was carried out by the 

Coastguard Agency's auditors on the current safety arrangements and systems of Gwynedd 

municipal harbours in order to ensure compliance with the Ports Safety Code.    

 

1.3 Following the Coastguard Agency's review which was undertaken in September 2017, the 

Service has received a subsequent report pursuant to the inspection by the external expert. A 

copy of the report is appended and the Service will implement the recommendations of the 

inspector in the coming months. The Committee members' observations on the content of the 

report are welcomed. 

 

1.4 As reported to the Consultative Committee in October, the inspectors' initial opinion was 

that the Council complied generally with the requirements, but that some aspects relating to 

recording duties and noting the Duty Holder and Designated Person needed to be revised.  

 

1.5 During the inspection, the inspectors visited the harbours of Aberdyfi, Porthmadog (the 

centre of the inspection work) and Pwllheli. They did not visit Barmouth due to time 

restrictions.  

 

1.6 It is emphasised that no improvement notice was issued relating to serious safety issues or 

shortcomings at the harbour.   The inspectors noted that there was an opportunity to improve 

the general appearance of the area around Aberdyfi harbour quay as effects and ropes have 

been left on the quay in a way that could pose a risk. Service staff must address these 

matters during the winter months. Observations were submitted regarding the lack of the 

width of the channel in Pwllheli harbour.  No observations were submitted on Safety matters 

in Porthmadog harbour.  

 

1.7 Although the Ports Safety Code is regularly reviewed by the service, Members of the 

Consultative Committee must be reminded of their duty to submit observations on the 

suitability of the Safety Code and to receive observations on the work arrangements of the 

harbours so that the Safety Code can be reviewed to ensure that it is relevant to harbour 

operations, local propriety 

 

1.8 The Coastguard Agency inspectors will revisit the Council next Autumn.  It is intended for a 

follow up to the review to be held at the same date as a meeting of the Porthmadog Harbour 

Consultative Committee; members of all of Gwynedd's Harbour Consultative Committees 

will be invited to the meeting to be given a presentation from the inspectors on matters 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



related to the Port Marine Safety Code.  This will also be an opportunity for Members of the 

Consultative Committee to ask the experts about matters related to the Port Marine Safety 

Code and for the Inspectors to confirm the responsibilities for the content and operation of 

the Safety Code. 

 

2. Operational Issues 
 

2.1.1 It is anticipated that a detailed inspection will be carried out on the Barmouth navigational 

aids by Trinity House Lighthouse Authority inspectors on 14 August 2018.   

 

2.1.2 Three Mariners’ Notices are in operation in Porthmadog harbour.  

 

2.1.3 52°52.543’ N  004°09.620’ W  Port Navigation Aid - Number 2 QFl R is not in its proper 

station.  
 

2.1.4 52°54.021’N 004°09.137’W Starboard Navigation Aid - Number 9 Fl G 4 (15s) is not in its 

proper station. 

 

2.1.5 52°52.746’N  004° 09.211’W  Port Navigation Aid - Number 4 Fl R (2s) is not in its proper 

station.  

 

2.1.6 The Dwyfor vessel was being maintained to ensure that the boat complied with the Code 

that was relevant to working vessles. The Navigational Aids will be relocated once the work 

on Y Dwyfor has been completed. 

 

2.1.7 The Navigational Aids maintenance work programme has been completed in accordance 

with the agreement, instruction and guidance of the Consultative Committee. The Senior 

Harbours Officer will give Members an update on the current situation at the meeting. 

 

2.1.8 The Porthmadog Harbour navigation channel has changed considerably over the winter 

months. The Service regularly inspects the channel at low tide in order to try to ensure that 

the navigational aids are in the most suitable location. Due to constant changes to channel, 

ensuring that the aids are in the proper position is very challenging.  

 

2.2 Maintenance 
 

2.2.1 The Senior Harbour Master will introduce the maintenance work programme he carried out 

at Porthmadog Harbour during the October - December 2017 period, along with an outline 

of the work to be carried out during the January - February 2018 period. Feedback from 

Committee members is requested on any additional work that will need to be considered and 

included in the work programme.  

 

2.2.2 Tree roots are causing concern and are a risk in the harbour area.  The harbour staff have 

received instructions to ensure that the risk posed to walkers because of the unstable nature 

of the paving slabs is reduced without delay. 

 

2.2.3 All moorings in the harbour have been inspected by a Diving company. It has been 

identified that there is a need to renew 35 moorings.  A quotation has been received for 

chains and shackles and the most competitive quotation is £5,100. It is anticipated that the 

work of installing the new moorings will be around £3,000 

Page 9



 

2.3 Staffing Matters 
 

2.3.1 The employment period of the Porthmadog Harbour Assistant (seasonal) ended on the 30 

September 2017.  To ensure assistance with harbour work over the winter months, the 

contract was extended and came to an end on 31 December 2017.  

 

2.3.2 At the begining of January 2018, a request was received from the Caernarfon Harbour Trust 

asking for the right to discuss the temporary work contract with the Harbour Trust. The 

request was approved and the Officer is now employed by the Harbour Trust.  This is 

advantageous to the Harbour as it will increase the Officer's experience by working in 

another harbour and we are confident that this experience will contribute to the knowledge 

and experience of working in other harbours in Gwynedd. 

 

2.3.3 It is also a pleasure to report that the former Barmouth Harbour Assistant (seasonal) has 

accepted a post with the Coastguard Agency in Holyhead. His experience of working with 

the Gwynedd harbours team had increased his experience and given him a strong foundation 

in his job application. We wish them both the very best. 

 

2.3.4 As part of the wider team, the seasonal harbour assistant (Aberdyfi) is continuing with the 

work contract and will be part of the wider team within the Maritime and Country Parks 

Service and will support and enable the Service to respond to incidents and complete the 

maintenance work programme at Aberdyfi and Barmouth harbours.   

 

2.3.5 It is anticipated that the posts will return to a full-time basis in the harbours of Porthmadog, 

Barmouth and Aberdyfi on the 1st of April 2018 until 30 September 2018.   The Maritime 

Service has seven full-time staff members and one who works part-time (admin) with nine 

staff members at Hafan.   

 

2.4 Other matters 
 

2.4.1 Safety Signs. The Service, jointly with the RNLI, has carried out a detailed review of all 

safety signage in the Harbour near the Morfa Bychan beach.   In response to the inspection 

and in consultation with the RNLI, the Service intends to order new signs to be erected on 

several sites around the are of the harbour that abuts Black Rock Beach.   

 

2.4.2 The main signs will be erected on the Main Entrance and the Ffordd Gwydryn access with 

smaller signs erected near Black Rock (coast path), the Greenacres access and the Cwt 

Powdr area. 

 

2.4.3 It is anticipated that the total costs of the signage will be £4,000 with a cost of £500 (excl. 

VAT) for the design and preparatory work, i.e. preparing the templates. The signs will be 

sent to the harbour by the middle of June 2018 and it is very much hoped that the main 

safety signs will be in place before the main school holiday period. Due to the nature of the 

beach at Black Rock Sands, it is anticipated that there the signs will need to be removed 

from the site during winter months to reduce potential damage from severe weather. The 

expenditure was funded through the TAIS scheme, which is the Welsh Government Tourism 

fund. 

 

3. Financial Matters 
 

Page 10



3.1 A summary of the Harbour budget is attached reporting on the current financial position. 

The financial position as at the end of February 2018 will be circulated at the meeting.  

 

3.2 Fees and Charges 2018/19.  The spreadsheet for Porthmadog Harbour proposed fees in 

2018 has already been submitted to the Harbour Committee for comment.  It was reported 

that the Harbour inflation for 2018/19 was anticipated to be at 1.85%, the percentage 

inflation has been revised following a number of factors that affect inflation.  It is confirmed 

that the inflation rate for Porthmadog harbour in 2018/19 will increase to 2.19% with the 

average inflation rate for Gwynedd harbours being 2.9%. This means that the harbour's 

income target will increase to £79,180 in 2018/19.   

 

3.3 The service has already corresponded with the harbour customers, the intention is to suggest 

that the fees and payments should continue to increase by 2% on average for the 2018/19 

financial year.   As there may be a deficit in the income, there will be a need to ensure that 

the Service identifies alternative income opportunities and reduces possible spending during 

the next financial year. 

 

3.4 In 2017 the Council was required to charge a fee for every mooring, for all Harbours under 

the control and responsibility of the Council. The fee has been added by the Crown Estate 

which claims £25.00 from each individual with a mooring in the harbour.  It is a requirement 

that the Council, as the Harbour Authority, charge and collect this fee on behalf of the 

Crown Estate.  There is no VAT on the additional fee.  The additional fee is also payable on 

visitor moorings and this payment will need to be funded via the Harbour budget.   

 

3.5 As the agreement with the Crown Agent had not been confirmed, the fee was not payable in 

2017/18.   It is anticipated that a new lease will be confirmed by the Crown's Agent during 

2018 and therefore the additional fee will be payable by all mooring holders. 

 

Page 11



 

 

Job Ref:  MNA 053/010/0480 

Date:  08 October 2017 

Page No. 1  

 
 

Type: 
 
 

Port Marine Safety Code Health Check 

Port: Gwynedd Council as the Harbour 
Authority for Porthmadog, Pwllheli, 
Barmouth and Aberdyfi 

Purpose: External Visit 
 
 
 

Author: Date Signature 

Forkanul Quader 
David Turner 

19 & 20 September 2017  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Version History Date Remarks 

Ist Draft 21 September 2017  

   

   

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Minutes of the meeting


PORTHMADOG HARBOUR CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 7/3/18 

 

 

PORTHMADOG HARBOUR CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 7/3/18 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

                             Councillor Alwyn Gruffydd (Chair) 
     Councillor Nia Jeffreys (Vice-chair) 

 

Councillor Selwyn Griffiths (Gwynedd Council), Jason Humphreys (Porthmadog Town Council 
Representative), Dr John Jones-Morris (Leisure Interests Representative), Robert Owen 
(Commercial Interests) and Peter L. Williams (RNLI).  
 
Observers:  Councillor Ioan Thomas (Cabinet Member - Economy Development) and Rob Triggs 
(Barmouth Harbour Consultative Committee).  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Barry Davies (Maritime and Country Parks Officer), Malcolm 
Humphreys (Porthmadog Harbour Master), Arthur Francis Jones (Senior Harbours Officer), Llŷr B 
Jones (Senior Manager Economy and Community Department) and Bethan Adams (Member 
Support Officer). 
 
APOLOGIES: David Eastwood (Harbour Interests Representative). 
 
Chair’s Announcements 
 
The Cabinet Member and the observer from the Barmouth Harbour Consultative Committee were 
welcomed to the meeting. 
 
1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

Councillor Ioan Thomas declared a personal interest in item 5 on the agenda - Update on 
Harbour Management Matters, as he was Chair of the Caernarfon Harbour Trust. 

 
The member was of the opinion that it was not a prejudicial interest, and he did not 
withdraw from the meeting during the discussion on the item. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee, held on 11 
October 2017, as a true record. 

 
3. UPDATE ON HARBOUR MANAGEMENT MATTERS 
 

The Maritime and Country Parks Officer noted that the harbours had been fortunate as 
there had been little damage during the recent severe weather. He noted his gratitude to 
the harbour's staff for their work during the period. He referred to the previous period of 
severe weather on 16 and 17 October 2017. He reported that the harbour staff had 
collaborated with officers from the RNLI and the Coastguard Agency on 17 October, where 
one person's life was saved. 
 
The Porthmadog Town Council representative noted his appreciation for the work of the 
harbour staff and emergency services during the severe weather.  

 
The Maritime and Country Parks Officer guided the members through the report, drawing 
attention to the following main points:  



PORTHMADOG HARBOUR CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 7/3/18 

 

 The report of the Coastguard Agency's auditors on their thorough audit of the 
current safety arrangements and systems of Gwynedd municipal harbours in order 
to ensure compliance with the Ports' Safety Code had been included in the agenda. 
The auditors noted that the Council complied with the requirements in general but 
that some aspects relating to recording duties and noting the Duty Holder and 
Designated Person needed to be amended. 

 The auditors would be conducting a further audit in October 2018 and it was 
intended for the auditors to attend the meeting of the Consultative Committee and 
invite representatives from the Consultative Committees of Aberdyfi, Barmouth and 
Pwllheli to the meeting.  

 The importance of the Safety Code and the members’ duty to submit observations 
on the suitability of the Safety Code and to receive observations on the work 
arrangements of the harbours so that the Safety Code could be reviewed to ensure 
that it was relevant to harbour operations. 

 There were currently three Mariners’ Notice in operation in Porthmadog. The 
navigational aids would be relocated once the work on Y Dwyfor had been 
completed. 

 The Porthmadog Harbour navigation channel had changed considerably over the 
winter months. The Service regularly inspected the channel at low tide in order to try 
to ensure that the aids to navigation were in the most suitable location. Due to the 
consistent change in the channel, ensuring that the aids were in the correct position 
was very challenging. 

 Following an inspection of all the harbour’s moorings by a diving company, the need 
to renew 35 moorings was identified. Quotations had been received for chains and 
shackles and the most competitive price was £5,100. It was anticipated that the 
work of installing the new moorings would be around £3,000 A plan was handed out 
showing the mooring locations. 

 The employment period of the Porthmadog Harbour Assistant (seasonal) ended on 
the 30 September 2017. To ensure assistance with harbour work over the winter 
months, the contract was extended and came to an end on 31 December 2017. At 
the begining of January 2018, a request was received from the Caernarfon Harbour 
Trust asking for the right to discuss a temporary work contract for the assistant with 
the Harbour Trust. The Officer was now employed by the Harbour Trust. Best 
wishes were extended to the officer. 

 It was anticipated that the seasonal posts would return to a full-time basis in the 
harbours of Porthmadog, Barmouth and Aberdyfi on 1 April 2018 until 30 September 
2018.   

 The Service, jointly with the RNLI, has carried out a detailed review of all safety 
signage in the Harbour near Morfa Bychan beach. Peter L. Williams (RNLI 
Representative) was thanked for his valuable contribution.  

 In response to the inspection and in consultation with the RNLI, the Service 
intended to order new signs to be installed on several sites around the area of the 
harbour that abutted Black Rock Sands Beach. The main signs would be erected on 
the Main Entrance and the Ffordd Gwydryn access with smaller signs erected near 
Black Rock (coast path), the Greenacres access and the Cwt Powdr area. 

 The signs would be delivered to the harbour by mid-June 2018 and it was very much 
hoped that the main safety signs would be in place before the main school holiday 
period. It is hoped that it will be possible to fund the scheme via the TAIS scheme, 
namely the Welsh Government tourism fund.   

 Apologies were expressed that, due to technical problems, it had not been possible 
to share details of the harbour's budget. The details would be sent to the members. 
A summary of the financial situation was given.  

 Although inflation rates for Porthmadog harbour had increased to 2.19% in 2018/19 
since submitting a 2018/19 spreadsheet of fees to the previous meeting, it was 
recommended to the Cabinet Member that the fees and payments should continue 



PORTHMADOG HARBOUR CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 7/3/18 

 

to increase by 2% on average for the 2018/19 financial year because the service 
had already corresponded with the harbour's customers.   

 

A member asked whether the Cabinet Member would be the Duty Holder under the Safety 
Code. In response, the Maritime and Country Parks Officer noted that the responsibility 
would be that of the entire Cabinet. The Senior Manager - Economy and Community 
confirmed that discussions were continuing with the Legal Service and that the 
arrangements needed to be confirmed. 
 

In response to an observation about the current situation in terms of the Code, the Maritime 
and Country Parks officer noted that members did not need to worry and that he was 
dealing with matters daily and had responsibility for staff and resources. He emphasised 
that the auditors' report was very encouraging and that it was organisational matters that 
needed to be confirmed. 

  

In response to a question from a member asking whether the navigational aids would be 
back on their site by the Easter holidays, the Maritime and Country Parks Officer noted that 
he hoped they would be re-installed before Easter but, they would definitely be re-installed 
by the end of April. 
 

In response to a question by a member, the Maritime and Country Parks Officer noted that 
due to the nature of the Black Rock Sands Beach, some safety signs would be removed 
during the winter months to minimise damage from the severe weather. 
 

A member expressed his appreciation of the Harbour Master, staff and Police's work 
responding to a recent case of individuals racing on Morfa Bychan beach. He added that 
individuals were reluctant to read signs and did not listen to local people when they were 
given advice on parking on the beach. He noted that he welcomed the additional safety 
signs. 
 

A member noted his gratitude to the RNLI Representative for his perseverance with the 
safety signs, and to the Maritime and Country Parks Officer for seeing the value of the 
work. 
 

A member referred to the future of public toilets in the area. In response, the Maritime and 
Country Parks Officer noted that the toilets were a matter for the Municipal Unit. In 
response to a request from a member, he noted that he would contact the Highways and 
Municipal Department to note that the toilets were important to Porthmadog.  
 

In response to an observation from a member with regards to the Black Rock Sands Beach 
parking fees, the Maritime and Country Parks Officer noted that the beaches' budget was 
not within the remit of the Consultative Committee. He noted that he would send the 
beaches' budgetary information to the members. 
 

A member asked for an update on Madog Sailing Club's intention to submit an application 
to increase the number of pontoons in the Harbour. In response, the Leisure Interests 
Representative noted that there was currently not enough demand for the provision and the 
proposal would not be viable. The Sailing Club had considered an alternative plan by 
placing a 24 metre extension onto the current provision in order to create space for seven 
moorings, and there would be one for free for the harbour's boat. He noted that permission 
would have to be obtained from the Council to move moorings to realise the plan. 
 

In response, the Maritime and Country Parks Officer noted that he was eager to receive the 
plan's details as soon as possible in order for the Council to weigh up the information and 
discuss possible options with the Sailing Club. 

 

RESOLVED to note and accept the report. 



PORTHMADOG HARBOUR CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 7/3/18 

 

4.  NEXT MEETING 
 

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on 10 October 2018. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30pm and concluded at 6.25pm. 
 
 


